
1 

 
 

METROPOLITAN BOROUGH OF SEFTON 
 

COUNCIL SUMMONS 
 
 
To Members of the Metropolitan Borough Council 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
You are requested to attend a Meeting of the Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council to  
 
 
be held on Thursday 2nd September, 2010 at 6.30 pm at the Town Hall, Bootle to  
 
 
transact the business set out on the agenda overleaf. 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 
 
Town Hall, 
Southport 
 
24 August 2010 
 
 

Please contact Steve Pearce, Head of Committee and Member Services 
on 0151 934 2046 or e-mail steve.pearce@legal.sefton.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest 

 Members and Officers are requested to give notice of any 
personal or prejudicial interest and the nature of that interest, 
relating to any item on the agenda in accordance with the 
relevant Code of Conduct.  
 

 

3. Minutes 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2010  
 

(Pages 5 - 16) 

4. Mayor's Communications 
 

 

Public Session 
 

5. Matters Raised by the Public 

 To deal with matters raised by members of the public within 
the Borough, in accordance with the procedures relating to 
Petitions, Public Questions.and Motions set out in Rule 11 of 
the Council and Committee Procedure Rules. 
 
(Details of any further Petitions notified or Questions 
submitted to the Legal Director by members of the public in 
accordance with Rule 11 will be circulated at the meeting).  
 

 

Council Business Session 
 

6. Questions Raised by Members of the Council 

 To receive and consider questions to Cabinet Members, 
Chairs of Committees or Spokespersons for any of the Joint 
Authorities upon any matter within their portfolio/area of 
responsibility, of which notice has been given in accordance 
with Rule 12 of the Council and Committee Procedure Rules.  
 

 

7. Prioritisation and Strategic Budget Review 

 Report of the Chief Executive  
 

(Pages 17 - 
22) 

8. Capital Programme Review 

 Report of the Strategic Director - Communities  
 

(Pages 23 - 
74) 

9. Proper Officer and Monitoring Officer Functions 

 Report of the Chief Executive  
 
 

(Pages 75 - 
78) 



4 

10. Members' Allowances 

 Joint report of the Director of Corporate Services and the 
Assistant Chief Executive  
 

(Pages 79 - 
88) 

11. Membership of Committees 2010/11 

 To consider any changes to the Membership of any 
Committees etc.  
 

 

12. Notice of Motion by Councillor Webster 

 To consider the following Motion submitted by Councillor 
Webster: 
 
"This Council calls upon the Government to recognise that 
Sefton Council has a significantly higher proportion of older 
people within its population compared to the national 
average. With this in mind, the Council requests the 
Chancellor of the Exchequer to increase the Council's 
Central Government Grant to allow the Council to meet the 
needs of this ever increasing section of the community and to 
ensure that all Senior Citizens in Sefton are able to enjoy a 
reasonable quality of life. The Grant should more accurately 
and adequately reflect the additional cost incurred in caring 
for such a large elderly population." 
 
(This is a Cross Party Motion supported by the Members of 
the Dementia Working Group, comprising of Councillors 
McGuire, Pearson and Webster)   
 

 

 



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

7 

COUNCIL 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 
ON THURSDAY 8TH JULY, 2010 

 
 
PRESENT: The Mayor (Councillor M Fearn) (in the Chair) 

The Deputy Mayor (Councillor Cummins) (Vice 
Chair) 
 

 Councillors Barber, Blackburn, Booth, Bradshaw, 
Brady, Brennan, Brodie - Browne, Byrne, Byrom, 
Carr, K. Cluskey, L. Cluskey, Cuthbertson, Dodd, 
Doran, Dorgan, M. Dowd, P. Dowd, Dutton, 
Fairclough, Lord Fearn, Friel, Gibson, Glover, 
Griffiths, Gustafson, Hands, Hardy, Hill, Hough, 
Howe, Ibbs, Jones, Kelly, Kerrigan, Maher, 
C Mainey, S Mainey, McGinnity, McIvor, Moncur, 
Papworth, Parry, Pearson, Preece, Preston, 
D Rimmer, Robertson, Shaw, Tattersall, Tweed, 
Veidman, Sir Ron Watson, Weavers and Webster 

 
 
9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Fenton, Hubbard, 
Larkin, Mahon, McGuire, Porter, B. Rimmer, Sumner and Tonkiss. 
 
10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declaration of interest was received: 
 
Member Minute Reason Action 
    
Councillor 
Moncur 

23 and 25 - 
Strategic Budget 
Review and 
Budget 2010/11 

Personal - He and his 
spouse are employed 
by one of the 
organisations 
referred to in the 
report 

Took part in the 
consideration of 
the item and 
voted thereon. 

 
 
11. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the Special Council meeting held on 13 May 2010, the 
Annual Council meeting held on 20 May 2010 and the Extraordinary 
Council meeting held on 24 June 2010 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 8TH JULY, 2010 
 

8 

12. MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS  
 
Civic Service 
 
The Mayor reported that her Civic Service had been held at The Church of 
St. Francis of Assisi in Southport on 4 July 2010, and she expressed her 
thanks to those Members who had attended the Service. 
 
Launch of Mayoral Theme - Music and ‘Heroes Welcome in Sefton’ 
 
The Mayor reported that on 25 June 2010, she had launched the Principal 
Theme for her Mayoral Year as Music and indicated that in addition to this 
she would continue the initiative: ‘Heroes Welcome in Sefton’ introduced 
by her predecessor. 
 
The Mayor expressed thanks to the Sefton Music Services Brass 
Ensemble who provided an excellent display of the musical talent we have 
in our Borough at the launch event. 
 
Visit of Children’s Orchestra from Pafos Cyprus 
 
The Mayor reported that during the period 15-18 July 2010, Sefton would 
play host to a number of children from Pafos in Cyprus, a town that Sefton 
had very strong cultural links with.  During their visit the children’s 
orchestra would perform on 16 July 2010 at St. Faith’s Church, Great 
Crosby from 6.00 p.m. to 7.00 p.m.; and on 17 July 2010 at the Bandstand 
on Lord Street, Southport between 11.00 a.m. and 12.00 noon. 
 
The Mayor indicated that the visit had been arranged in liaison with Sefton 
Music Services and requested Members to take up the opportunity of 
attending and promoting the events. 
 
Interim Head of Corporate Legal Services 
 
The Mayor reported that the Interim Head of Corporate Legal Services, 
Dave Mackey, would be retiring on 6 August 2010 after 22 years service at 
Sefton and a total of 45 years in Local Government.  On behalf of the 
Council, the Mayor thanked Mr. Mackey for his service to Sefton Council 
and extended best wishes to him for a happy and healthy retirement. 
 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 
13. MATTERS RAISED BY THE PUBLIC  
 
The Mayor reported that members of the public had not submitted any 
petitions or questions. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 8TH JULY, 2010 
 

9 

COUNCIL BUSINESS SESSION 
 
14. QUESTIONS RAISED BY MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL  
 
The Council considered a written question from Councillor Papworth to the 
Cabinet Member - Regeneration relating to the proposed redevelopment in 
Crosby together with a written response to the question - one 
supplementary question was put and responded to. 
 
15. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2009/10  
 
The Council considered the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 
2009/10 and Councillors Byrom, Hands, Hill and Papworth highlighted the 
key areas of work undertaken by their respective Committees and thanked 
Members and Officers for their support and assistance during 2009/10. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Hands and seconded by Councillor Papworth 
and 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2009/10 be noted. 
 
16. HOUSING CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2010/11  
 
Further to Minute No. 30 of the Cabinet meeting held on 10 June 2010, the 
Council considered the report of the Neighbourhoods and Investment 
Programmes Director seeking approval to the Housing Capital Programme 
for 2010/11. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Robertson, seconded by Councillors Brodie-
Browne and 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Housing Capital Programme detailed at Annex A of the report, 
which requires the utilisation of £2.225m One Vision Housing capital 
receipts as a funding resource together with other capital funding, be 
approved. 
 
17. CARBON REDUCTION COMMITMENT SCHEME  
 
Further to Minute No. 62 of the Cabinet meeting held on 8 July 2010, the 
Council considered the joint report of the Neighbourhoods and Investment 
Programmes Director and the Interim Head of Corporate Finance and ICT 
Strategy on the proposed operation of the Carbon Reduction Commitment 
(CRC) Scheme which became a statutory requirement with effect from 1 
April 2010. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 8TH JULY, 2010 
 

10 

 
It was moved by Councillor Robertson, seconded by Councillors Brodie-
Browne and 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Part 3 of the Council Constitution (Responsibility for Functions) be 
amended to enable the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT Strategy or, 
the Section 151 Officer to have delegated powers to act as the CRC 
Responsible person, to enable trading of Carbon Allowances using 
General Fund resources, and to sign off all future Carbon declarations and 
claims made through the Scheme to the Department for Energy and 
Climate Change. 
 
18. SEX ESTABLISHMENT LICENCE - SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT 

VENUE  
 
Further to Minute No. 39 of the Cabinet meeting held on 10 June 2010, the 
Council considered the joint report of the Environmental and Technical 
Services Director and the Interim Head of Corporate Legal Services 
seeking approval to the adoption of the statutory
[...]
 Article 4(2) Direction following the recent 
public consultation exercise. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Robertson, seconded by Councillors Brodie-
Browne and 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Moor Park Article 4(2) Direction be confirmed without 
modification. 
 
20. DOG FOULING AND ENFORCEMENT  
 
Further to Minute No. 64 of the Cabinet meeting held on 8 July 2010, the 
Council considered the report of the Leisure and Tourism Director on the 
draft Leisure and Tourism Enforcement Policy for Coast, Countryside, 
Paths and Open Spaces.  The report also sought the delegation of powers 
to the Leisure and Tourism Director in respect of the Environmental 
Protection Act 1990 and the Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 
2005. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Robertson, seconded by Councillors Brodie-
Browne and 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Part 3 of the Council Constitution (Responsibility for Functions) be 
amended by the inclusion of the following text: 
 
“Environmental 
 
Cabinet Member 
Delegations 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 9



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 8TH JULY, 2010 
 

12 

E. Leisure and Tourism Director 
 
‘Power to appoint authorised officers under the Environmental Protection 
Act 1990 and Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005’” 
 
21. MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES 2010/11  
 
Councillor Ibbs proposed the following changes: 
  
Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
  

• Councillor Pearson to replace Councillor Sir Ron Watson as a 
Member of the Committee 

  
Planning Committee 
  

• Councillor Dorgan to replace Councillor Barber as a Member of the 
Committee and Councillor Ibbs be appointed as a substitute for 
Councillor Dorgan on the Committee 

 
Councillor Blackburn proposed the following changes: 
  
Planning Committee 
  

• Councillor Hough to replace Councillor Shaw as a Member of the 
Committee 

  

• Councillor Tonkiss to replace Councillor Hough as the Substitute 
Member fo
[...]
idual 

Party groups to further develop the prioritisation and budget review process related 
to the MTFP and the 2011/12 budget. 

 
Next Steps 
 
4. As part of the MTFP / budget development process Directorates & Departments 

have been asked to review the Strategic Budget Review (SBR) savings options 
identified, but not taken, for 2010/11 and to consider what other strategic or 
tactical/operational changes can be proposed in order to close the overall savings 
gap identified, i.e. currently ~£53m over 3 years (2011/12 – 2013/14) including 
~£20m for 2011/12. 

 
5. As an initial result 6 Strategic / Organisational Design project work-streams have 

been identified across the Council, each project has a senior management Lead 
Officer and it is proposed that an overseeing Elected Member group comprising a 
Lead Cabinet Member, a second Cabinet Member (or nominee) and a Scrutiny 
Chair/Labour Spokesperson is established to support the project development.  
Each 3 Member overseeing group will be constructed to ensure 3 Party 
representation. 

 
6. The 6 Strategic / Organisation design project work-streams are:- 
 

• Customer Access – Lead Officer Bill Milburn 

• Integration of Adults & Children’s Services – Lead Officer Peter Morgan 

• Early Intervention & Vulnerable Person Support – Lead Officer Charlie Barker 

• Procurement & Commissioning – Lead Officer John Farrell 

• Community, Voluntary & Faith Sector – Lead Officer Samantha Tunney 

• Integration and Shared Services – Lead Officer Mike Fogg/Samantha Tunney 
 

It is currently estimated that financial savings of over £8m could be achieved upon 
the completion of these work-streams; however it may take more than one financial 
year to achieve that target. 
 

7. Cabinet is asked to endorse the establishment of the Elected Member Overseeing 
Groups and the development the Strategic work-streams. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 20



  

8. As a consequence of the initial review of the outstanding SBR optio
[...]
using Act 1989. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
That the Cabinet recommend to the Council that: 
 
(1) the Assistant Director (Strategic Development & Management), Leisure 
Services be appointed as the Proper Officer for the registration of Births, 
Marriages and Deaths under the provisions of the Local Government Act 1972 and 
Registration Services Act 1953 and the regulations made thereunder; 
 
(2) the Acting Head of Corporate Legal Services be appointed as the Monitoring 
Officer pursuant to s.5 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 with effect 
from 3rd September 2010 until such time as the Head of Corporate Legal Services 

Agenda Item 9

Page 75



 
 
 

  

returns to work following a period of maternity leave. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Not appropriate 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following consideration by Full Council 

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS:   
 
That other appropriate persons be designated. 
 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
Financial: 
 

No additional financial implications. 
 
There are no direct financial implications associated with 
the appointment of the Monitoring Officer or the Proper 
Officer for Births, Marriages and Deaths, as it is assumed 
this responsibility is within their current grade. 
 

 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2006/ 
2007 
£ 

2007/ 
2008 
£ 

2008/ 
2009 
£ 

2009/ 
2010 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry date? Y/N When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

 

Legal: 
 
 

The Council must have a Proper Officer for Births, 
Marriages and Deaths and must have a Monitoring Officer. 
 

Risk Assessment: 
 

 
 

Asset Management: 
 

Not applicable 

Agenda Item 9

Page 76



 
 
 

  

 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN / VIEWS 
 
Chief Executive, Director of Corporate Services, Head of Corporate Legal Services, Assistant Chief 
Executive and Leisure and Tourism Director. 
 

 

CORPORATE OBJECTIVE MONITORING: 
 
Corporate 
Objective 

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √  

2 Creating Safe Communities  √  

3 Jobs and Prosperity  √  

4 Improving Health and Well-Being  √  

5 Environmental Sustainability  √  

6 Creating Inclusive Communities  √  

7 Improving the Quality of Council Services and 
Strengthening local Democracy 

√   

8 Children and Young People 
 

 √  

 

 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT 
 
None 
 

 

 

BACKGROUND: 
 
1.0 
 
1.1     The Assistant Director (Democratic Services) is currently the Proper Officer for 

the registration of Births, Marriages and Deaths under the provisions of S112 
of the Local Government Act 1972 and the Registration Services Act 1953 
and appropriate regulations.  It is proposed that the Assistant Director 
(Strategic Development and Management), Leisure Services be appointed the 
Proper Officer following the transfer of the related services to the Leisure 
Services Department. 

 
1.2 The Head of Corporate Legal Services is currently the Monitoring Officer 

under the provisions of s.5 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 
and she is due to commence a period of maternity leave with effect from 3rd  
September 2010. For the duration of the maternity leave the Principal Solicitor 
(Children and Social Care Team) will take the position of Acting Head of 
Corporate Legal Services and it is proposed that he undertake the role of the 
Monitoring Officer whilst he holds the post of Acting Head of Corporate Legal 

Agenda Item 9

Page 77



 
 
 

  

Services.  The Assistant Director (Democratic Services) will remain as the 
Deputy Monitoring Officer for the Council. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 78



 
 
 

 

RE

Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

19 

COUNCIL 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 

ON THURSDAY 2ND SEPTEMBER, 2010 

 
PRESENT: The Mayor (Councillor M Fearn) (in the Chair) 

The Deputy Mayor (Councillor Cummins) (Vice 
Chair) 
 

 Councillors Barber, Blackburn, Booth, Brady, 
Brodie - Browne, Byrne, Byrom, Carr, K. Cluskey, 
L. Cluskey, Cuthbertson, Doran, Dorgan, P. Dowd, 
Dutton, Fairclough, Fenton, Friel, Gibson, Griffiths, 
Glover, Gustafson, Hands, Hardy, Hill, Hough, 
Howe, Hubbard, Ibbs, Kelly, Kerrigan, Larkin, Maher, 
Mahon, C Mainey, S Mainey, McGinnity, McGuire, 
McIvor, Moncur, Papworth, Porter, Preece, Preston, 
B Rimmer, D Rimmer, Robertson, Shaw, Tattersall, 
Tonkiss, Tweed, Sir Ron Watson, Weavers and 
Webster 

 
26. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bradshaw, 
Brennan, Dodd, Lord Fearn, Jones, Parry, Pearson, Sumner and 
Veidman. 
 
27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The following declaration of interest was received: 
  
Member Minute Reason Action 

  
Councillor 
Blackburn 

33 - Capital 
Programme 
Review 

Personal - He is a 
Member of the Lydiate 
Parish Council and 
Maghull Town Council 
which have applied for 
funding from the 
scheme referred to in 
Annex 3 of the report 
  

Took part in the 
consideration 
of the item and 
voted thereon 

Councillor Byrne 33 - Capital 
Programme 
Review 

Personal - He is a 
Member of Maghull 
Town Council which 
has applied for funding 
from the scheme 
referred to in Annex 3 
of the report 
  
 

Took part in the 
consideration 
of the item and 
voted thereon 



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 2ND SEPTEMBER, 2010 
 

20 

Councillor 
Fenton 

33 - Capital 
Programme 
Review 

Personal - She is a 
Member of Lydiate 
Parish Council which 
has applied for funding 
from the scheme 
referred to in Annex 3 
of the report 
  

Took part in the 
consideration 
of the item and 
voted thereon 

Councillor Hardy 33 - Capital 
Programme 
Review 

Personal - Her Mother 
works at Aintree 
Davenhill Primary 
School which is 
referred to in Annex 6 
of the report 
  

Took part in the 
consideration 
of the item and 
voted thereon 

Councillor Howe 33 - Capital 
Programme 
Review 

Personal - He is a 
Member of the Maghull 
Town Council which 
have applied for 
funding from the 
scheme referred to in 
Annex 3 of the report 
  

Took part in the 
consideration 
of the item and 
voted thereon 

Councillor 
Hubbard 

33 - Capital 
Programme 
Review 

Personal - He is a 
Member of Maghull 
Town Council which 
has applied for funding 
from the scheme 
referred to in Annex 3 
of the report 
  

Took part in the 
consideration 
of the item and 
voted thereon 

Councillor 
Maher 

33 - Capital 
Programme 
Review 

Personal - His wife 
works at Davenhill 
Primary School which 
is referred to in Annex 
6 of the report 
  

Took part in the 
consideration 
of the item and 
voted thereon 

Councillor C. 
Mainey 

33 - Capital 
Programme 
Review 

Personal - He is a 
Member of Maghull 
Town Council which 
has applied for funding 
from the scheme 
referred to in Annex 3 
of the report 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Took part in the 
consideration 
of the item and 
voted thereon 



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 2ND SEPTEMBER, 2010 
 

21 

Councillor S. 
Mainey 

33 - Capital 
Programme 
Review 

Personal - She is a 
Member of Maghull 
Town Council which 
has applied for funding 
from the scheme 
referred to in Annex 3 
of the report 
  

Took part in the 
consideration 
of the item and 
voted thereon 

Councillor Porter 33 - Capital 
Programme 
Review 

Personal - She is the 
Chair of Governors of 
Merefield Special 
School - referred to in 
Annex 7 and 8 of the 
report and a Governor 
of Shoreside Primary 
School referred to in 
Annex 7 of the report 
  

Took part in the 
consideration 
of the item and 
voted thereon 

Councillor 
Preece 

33 - Capital 
Programme 
Review 

Personal - He is a 
Director of Southport 
Football Club which is 
referred to in Annex 28 
of the report 
  

Took part in the 
consideration 
of the item and 
voted thereon 

Councillor D. 
Rimmer 

33 - Capital 
Programme 
Review 

Personal - He is a Vice 
President of Southport 
Football Club which is 
referred to in Annex 28 
of the report 
  

Took part in the 
consideration 
of the item and 
voted thereon 

Councillor 
Robertson 

33 - Capital 
Programme 
Review 

He is a Member of 
Lydiate Parish Council 
and Maghull Town 
Council which have 
applied for funding 
from the scheme 
referred to in Annex 3 
of the report 

Took part in the 
consideration 
of the item and 
voted thereon 

   
 
28. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the Minutes of the Council Meeting held on 8 July 2010 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 2ND SEPTEMBER, 2010 
 

22 

29. MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 
Welcome to Head of Corporate Legal Services 
 
The Mayor extended a warm welcome to Jill Coule, the Head of Corporate 
Legal Services who was attending her first Council Meeting. 
 
Pafos Delegation Visit to Sefton 
 
The Mayor reported that in mid July 2010, she had received a delegation 
of music students from Pafos in Bootle Town Hall at the start of their visit 
to Sefton and was able to give them a short tour of the Town Hall. 
 
As part of the Mayoral Theme - "Music", the delegation performed together 
with children from Sefton Schools Music Service at the free public concert 
held in St. Faith's Church and Lydiate Primary School to full houses. 
 
On the following day, the Pafos Delegation then played a free concert at 
the "Lord Street Celebrates Music" Festival in Southport. 
 
Stan Mercer 
 
The Mayor reported with great sadness on the death of Mr. Stan Mercer, 
the Mayoral Attendant on 24 August 2010, one day after celebrating his 
68th birthday and following a brave fight against his illness. 
 
The Mayor indicated that the funeral would take place on Friday, 
3 September, at 10.45 a.m. in St. Luke's Church, 71 Liverpool Road, Great 
Crosby. 
 
Sharon and the family had requested family flowers only.  However, 
donations may be made to 'St. Joseph's Hospice (Jospice)' and can be 
given in at the church on the day of the funeral or be directed to 
R.S. Capes Funeral Directors or Civic and Mayoral Services. 
 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 
30. MATTERS RAISED BY THE PUBLIC  

 
The Mayor reported that members of the public had not submitted any 
petitions or questions. 
 

COUNCIL BUSINESS SESSION 
 
31. QUESTIONS RAISED BY MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL  

 
The Council considered a written question from Councillor Shaw to the 
Cabinet Member - Health and Social Care relating to Southport Market 
Redevelopment Scheme together with a written response to the question. 
 
 



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 2ND SEPTEMBER, 2010 
 

23 

32. PRIORITISATION AND STRATEGIC BUDGET REVIEW  

 
Further to Minute No. 96 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 2 
September 2010, the Council considered the report of the Chief Executive 
which provided an update on the development of a prioritisation and 
budget review process related to the Council's Medium Term Financial 
Plan and the 2011/12 budget. 
 
The report indicated that as part of the process, six strategic/organisation 
design project work streams had been identified to close the overall 
savings gap required by the Council which would have a senior 
management lead officer and be overseen by an Elected Member Group 
comprising of a Lead Cabinet Member, a second Cabinet Member (or 
nominee) and a Scrutiny Chair/Labour spokesperson to ensure all party 
representation. 
 
The report also set out a number of savings options for progression 
following an initial review of the outstanding Strategic Budget Review 
Options and other potential savings. 
 
This is a Key Decision and was included in the Council's Forward Plan of 
Key Decisions. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Robertson, seconded by Councillor Brodie-
Browne and  
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That approval be given to the progression of the savings options identified 
in paragraph 8 of the report to achieve full year budget savings of £2.4m in 
2011/12. 
 
33. CAPITAL PROGRAMME REVIEW  

 
Further to Minute No. 97 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 2 
September 2010, the Council considered the report of the Strategic 
Director - Communities which provided further details of uncommitted 
capital schemes which do not have ring-fenced grant monies. A copy of 
the Cabinet resolution on this issue was circulated prior to the 
commencement of the meeting. 
  
It was moved by Councillor Robertson, seconded by Councillor Brodie-
Browne and 
  
RESOLVED:   That approval be given to the following action been taken 
on the uncommitted capital schemes: 
  
Scheme Name Action 
    
1. Primary Capital Strategy 

External Consultancy 
Release uncommitted resources 



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 2ND SEPTEMBER, 2010 
 

24 

  
2. Framework Contracting – 

External Consulting 
  

Release uncommitted resources 

3.  Fair Play Playbuilder Programme Deferred pending clarification from 
the Department for Education 
  

4.  Extended Schools 
  

Approved for completion 

5.  CS IT (Single Child Record) Approved for completion and a 
report providing further details of 
the Scheme be submitted to the 
Cabinet Member - Children’s 
Services 
  

6. Children’s Services 
Modernisation Schemes 

  

Approved for completion 

7.  Schools Access Initiative 
Schemes 

  

Approved for completion 

8.  New Pupil Places Schemes 
  

Approved for completion 

9.  DDA - Disabled Adaptations to 
Council premises 

  

Reduce budget provision to £30k 
for emergency use and the 
remaining uncommitted resources 
be released 
  

10. Corporate Services Health and 
Safety Programme 

  

Approved for completion 

11. Energy Efficiency Measures 
  

Approved for completion 

12. Legal Department ICT  
     Programme 

Release uncommitted resources 
and Officers be requested to look at 
viable alternative options 
  

13. IT Equipment Server 
Replacement 

Deferred pending the details of the 
Government Connect requirements 
  

14. E Govt Geographical Info 
Service 

  

Release uncommitted resources 

15. IT Members ICT and Mobile 
Technology 

Deferred pending the views of the 
Members ICT Steering Group on 
the specification for the equipment 
and the appropriate budgetary 
amount required 
  
 
 



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 2ND SEPTEMBER, 2010 
 

25 

16. Pathfinder Fund Programme Approval to the expenditure of £10k 
for the completion of the project at 
Lifeboat Road, Formby and the 
remaining uncommitted resources 
be released 
  

17. Public Conveniences Release uncommitted resources 
  

18. Gypsy and Traveller Site Release uncommitted resources 
  

19. Waste Infrastructure Grant Approved for completion 
  

20. Health and Social Care IT 
Strategy 

Deferred pending further report. No 
contractual commitment to be 
entered into 
  

21. Mental Health SCE (C)  
      2008/2011 
 

Release uncommitted resources 
  

22. Social Care SCE (C)    
      (2008/2011) 
 

Release uncommitted resources 
  

23. Adult Social Care IT  
Infrastructure 2008/2011 

Deferred pending further report. No 
contractual commitment to be 
entered into 
  

24. Capital Investment for 
Transformation on Adult Social 
Care 

Deferred pending further report. No 
contractual commitment to be 
entered into 
  

25. Derby Park Refurbishment Deferred to ascertain if alternative 
external funding can be provided 
  

26. Repairs to Park Lodges Reduce provision to £18k for 
decent homes provision and a 
further report be submitted on other 
aspects of the scheme 
  

27. Hesketh Park Office/Visitor 
Centre 

Deferred 
  
  

28. Southport Sports Park 
Contribution 

Deferred pending the outcome of 
the funding bids to the Football 
Foundation and KGV College 
  

29. Botanic Gardens Museum  
      roof/lift 

Reduce budget provision to £25k 
for mothballing works to the 
building. Release remaining 
uncommitted resources 
  

30. Kings Gardens, Southport Approved for completion 



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 2ND SEPTEMBER, 2010 
 

26 

  
31. Southport Tourist Information 

Centre Relocation 
  

Approved for completion 

32. Leeds Liverpool Canal Release uncommitted resources 
  

33. Southport Commerce Park 3rd 
Phase Development 

Deferred pending the outcome of 
external funding bids 
  

34. Home Improvement Grants 
2010/11 Approvals 

  

Approved for completion 

35. Landlord Accreditation/HMO’s Approved for completion 
  

36. Housing Act Works in Default Approved for completion 
  

37. Older Person’s Housing Strategy 
- extra care provision 

Deferred pending further details of 
a scheme and the funding 
proposals 
  

38. Contribution to HMRI Approved for completion 
  

39. Gypsy and Traveller 
Accommodation 

Deferred pending further details of 
Government funding proposals 
  

40. Safer Stronger Communities    
      Fund 
 

Approved for completion 
  

41. Thornton Switch Island Link   
      Road 
 

Approved for completion 
  

42. Local Safety Schemes Approved for completion 
  

43. Cycling Programme Approved for completion 
  

44. Carriageway Maintenance Approved for completion 
  

45. Ledson’s Canal Bridge 
  

Approved for completion 
  

46. Millers Bridge Approved for completion 
  
 
34. PROPER OFFICER AND MONITORING OFFICER FUNCTIONS  

 
Further to Minute No. 98 of the Cabinet Meeting held on 2 September 
2010, the Council considered the report of the Chief Executive on the 
proposed appointment of officers to undertake the Monitoring Officer role 
and the registration of Births, Marriages and Deaths. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Robertson, seconded by Councillor Brodie-
Browne and 



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 2ND SEPTEMBER, 2010 
 

27 

 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 
(1) the Assistant Director (Strategic Development and Management), 

Leisure Services be appointed as the Proper Officer for the 
registration of Births, Marriages and Deaths under the provisions of 
the Local Government Act 1972 and Registration Services Act 1953 
and the Regulations made thereunder; and 

 
(2) the Acting Head of Corporate Legal Services be appointed as the 

Monitoring Officer pursuant to Section 5 of the Local Government 
and Housing Act 1989 with effect from 3 September 2010 until such 
time as the Head of Corporate Legal Services returns to work 
following a period of maternity leave. 

 
35. MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES  

 
Further to Minute No. 99 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 2 
September 2010, the Cabinet considered the joint report of the Director of 
Corporate Services and Assistant Chief Executive on the email 
consultation which had been held with Members of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel on the recommendations made by the Leaders of the 
three Political Groups on proposed reductions to the Scheme of Members' 
Allowances. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Robertson, seconded by Councillor Brodie-
Browne and 
 
RESOLVED:   That 
 
(1) the views of the Independent Remuneration Panel on the proposals 

be noted; 
 
(2) the following recommendations made by the Cabinet on 5 August 

2010 be approved for implementation with effect from 2 September 
2010: 

 

• the current rate of Basic Allowance to remain unchanged for 
2010/11 

• the weightings for the Special Responsibility Allowances to 
remain unchanged for 2010/11 

• the payment of the daily Special Responsibility Allowances to 
be ceased 

• the rates of all Special Responsibility Allowances (including 
the Mayoral allowances) be reduced by 5%; and 

 
(3) approval be given to the continuation of any increases for 2011/12 

being linked to any National Joint Council (NJC) for Local 
Government employees pay awards. 

 
 



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 2ND SEPTEMBER, 2010 
 

28 

36. MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES 2010/11  

 
Councillor Ibbs proposed the following changes: 
  
Planning Committee 
 

• Councillor Jones to replace Councillor Glover as a Member of the 
Committee and Councillor McIvor to be the Substitute Member for 
Councillor Jones on the Committee 

 

• Councillor Griffiths to replace Councillor Glover as the 
Spokesperson on the Committee 

 

• Councillor Pearson to replace Councillor Dutton as the Substitute 
Member for Councillor Griffiths on the Committee 

 

• Councillor Ibbs to replace Councillor Cuthbertson as a Member of 
the Committee and Councillor Doran to be the Substitute Member 
for Councillor Ibbs on the Committee 

 

• Councillor Dutton to replace Councillor Ibbs as the Substitute 
Member for Councillor Dorgan on the Committee 

 
Cabinet Member - Leisure and Tourism 
 

• Councillor Glover to replace Councillor Griffiths as the Conservative 
Spokesperson and Councillor Pearson to be the Substitute 
Spokesperson 

  
RESOLVED:    
  
That the proposed changes stated above be approved. 
 
37. NOTICE OF MOTION BY COUNCILLOR WEBSTER  

 
It was moved by Councillor Webster, seconded by Councillor McGuire and 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That this Council calls upon the Government to recognise that Sefton 
Council has a significantly higher proportion of older people within its 
population compared to the national average.  With this in mind, the 
Council requests the Chancellor of the Exchequer to increase the 
Council's Central Government Grant to allow the Council to meet the 
needs of this ever increasing section of the community and to ensure that 
all Senior Citizens in Sefton are able to enjoy a reasonable quality of life.  
The Grant should more accurately and adequately reflect the additional 
cost incurred in caring for such a large elderly population. 
 



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 2ND SEPTEMBER, 2010 
 

29 

(This was a Cross Party Motion supported by the Members of the 
Dementia Working Group, comprising of Councillors McGuire, Pearson 
and Webster). 
 
 
 


